the Group has determined that residual interest in the infrastructure at the end of the term

of the arrangement is significant and which SESB has no control over. Consequently, the

Group restated the biomass and biogas power plants initially recognised under IC 12

Service Concession Agreements (‘’IC 12 ‘’) under financial assets to plant and equipment

under MFRS 116 Property, plant and equipment as required conditions pursuant to IC 12

is not met.

The above restatement has been affected retrospectively. This involved reclassification of

service concession receivables to plant and equipment and adjustment for the recomputed

depreciation to date, net of the resulting deferred taxation impact.

Due to the restatement of the account balances mentioned in the above paragraph, the

corresponding comparative figures which conform with the current presentation are as

summarised below:

2. Significant accounting policies (Cont’d)

Change in Accounting Policy (Cont’d)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

As Previously

reported Adjustments Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

3 months ended 31 December 2019

Revenue 85,744   (1,970)   83,774

Cost of sales (73,359)   (2,259)   (75,618)

Other income 3,824   (1,864)   1,960

Other operaing expenses (7,418)   5,747   (1,671)

Profit before tax 2,993   (346)   2,647

Income tax expense (3,541)   83   (3,458)

Profit after tax (548)   (263)   (811)

Total comprehensive income for the period (485)   (263)   (748)

Profit attributable to :-

Owners of the Parent 55   (48)   7

Non-Controlling interest (603)   (215)   (818)

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Parent 116   (10)   106

Non-Controlling interest (601)   (253)   (854)

Basic Earnings per share (sen) 0.03   0.00

12 months ended 31 December 2019

Revenue 301,368   6,635   308,003

Cost of sales (271,136)   (5,388)   (276,524)

Other income 12,060   (7,344)   4,716

Other operating expenses (12,171)   5,747   (6,424)

Profit before tax 9,750   (350)   9,400

Income tax expense (5,809)   84   (5,725)

Profit after tax 3,941   (266)   3,675

Total comprehensive income for the period 3,861   (266)   3,595

Profit attributable to :-

Owners of the Parent 2,509   (8)   2,501

Non-Controlling interest 1,432   (258)   1,174

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Parent 2,461   (8)   2,453

Non-Controlling interest 1,400   (258)   1,142

Basic Earnings per share (sen) 1.28   1.27

2. Significant accounting policies (Cont’d)

Change in Accounting Policy (Cont’d)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As Previously

reported Adjustments Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 31 December 2019

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 404,149   113,901   518,050

Deferred tax assets 4,623   7,280   11,903

Trade and other receivables 134,849   (134,849)   -

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 29,509   (9,384)   20,125

Equity

Retained earnings 76,874   (7,489)   69,385

Total equity attributable to owneres

  of the parent 247,395   (7,489)   239,906

Non-Controlling interest 264,798   (15,563)   249,235

As at 1 January 2019

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 397,058   119,289   516,347

Deferred tax assets 3,031   7,196   10,227

Trade and other receivables 140,836   (140,836)   -

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 24,989   (8,436)   16,553

Equity

Retained earnings 77,313   (7,481)   69,832

Total equity attributable to owneres

  of the parent 248,047   (7,481)   240,566

Non-Controlling interest 266,956   (15,305)   251,651

Condensed Consolidated Statement

  of Cash Flows

12 months ended 31 December 2019

Profit before tax 9,750   (350)   9,400

Depreciation and amortisation 20,899   8,601   29,500

Interest income (8,103)   7,344   (759)

Operating profit before capital changes 28,036   15,595   43,631

Receivables 9,526   (12,382)   (2,856)

Cash generated from operations 44,522   3,213   47,735

Net cash flows generated from operating

  activities 37,419   3,213   40,632

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (23,911)   (3,213)   (27,124)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (26,215)   (3,213)   (29,428)

3. Auditors’ report

The auditor’s report on the preceding annual financial statements was not qualified.

4. Seasonal and cyclical factors

The business of the Group is cyclical in nature and the third quarter is normally the peak

production season.

5. Unusual items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

during the financial year ended 31 December 2020.

6. Changes in estimates

There were no changes in estimates that have had a material effect in the current quarter

results.

7. Equity and debt securities